PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3709333

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
REX JOHNS	06/12/2015
LEVI GROVE	10/07/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CHEMTRADE LOGISTICS INC.
Street Address:	155 GORDON BAKER ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 300
City:	TORONTO, ONTARIO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M2H 3N5

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14714890

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (618)655-9640

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-889-8000

Email: IPdocket@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: POLSINELLI PC

Address Line 1: 105 WEST VANDALIA

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: EDWARDSVILLE, ILLINOIS 62025

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	074980-492543
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	REBECCA L. ENDSLEY, PARALEGAL
SIGNATURE:	/Rebecca L. Endsley/
DATE SIGNED:	01/25/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=492543 Assignment#page1.tif source=492543 Assignment#page2.tif source=492543 Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 037573 FRAME: 0193** 503662699

source=492543 Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 037573 FRAME: 0194

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, REX JOHNS of Jonesboro, Arkansas; and LEVI GROVE of Fairview Heights, Illinois; (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), for an invention (the "INVENTION") relating to an improvement in DRY ACID COMPOSITION AND USES THEREOF (file No. 074980-492543) and has executed an application for a United States patent based thereon (US Serial No. 14/714,890, filed May 18, 2015);

AND, WHEREAS, CHEMTRADE LOGISTICS INC., having its principal place of business at 155 Gordon Baker Road, Suite 300, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M2H 3N5 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring certain rights thereunder;

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I have agreed to and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto in and to said invention, said United States application, any other United States applications (including divisional, continuing or reissue applications) based in whole or in part on said United States application or in whole or in part on said invention, any foreign applications based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid United States applications or in whole or in part on said invention, and any and all patents (including extensions thereof) of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications or on said invention or any part thereof;

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had no sale and assignment of said interest been made:

1 of 4

AND I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue any and all United States patents which may be granted upon said United States applications or any of them, or upon said invention or any part thereof, to said ASSIGNEE;

AND I hereby agree for myself and for my heirs, executors and administrators, to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any divisional, continuing, reissue, or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by said ASSIGNEE fully to secure to said ASSIGNEE its interest as aforesaid in and to said invention or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them;

AND I hereby covenant for myself and my legal representatives, and agree with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that I have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said invention, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed my right, title and interest in said invention had not been otherwise encumbered, and that I have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

2 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Arkansas) SS.
COUNTY OF Craig head SS.
On this 10th day of June, 2015, before me, a Notary Public, personally REX JOHNS to me to be the person described, in and who executed, the
foregoing assignment and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free act and deed.
In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year first above written.
Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 1/6/25 [SEAL]
WESLEY INCKSON

WESLEY JACKSON
Notary Public - Arkansas
Craighead County
Commission #12402609
My Commission Exp. 1/06/2025

3 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal.

C LEVI GROVE
0-7-15
Date
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF Thois
COUNTY OF St. CONT
On this $\frac{\gamma \mu}{C}$ day of $\frac{\gamma}{C}$, 2015, before me, a Notary Public, personally LEVI GROVE to me to be the person described, in and who executed, the foregoing assignment and acknowledged that he/she executed said instrument as his/her free act and deed.
In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year first above written.
Row Mangel
Notary Public 7
My Commission Expires: OFFICIAL SEAL
MACHEL M DEMONGE My Commission Seal Millions [SEAL] My Commission Seal Millions

4 of 4